by Section 1 of Chapter 1228 of the Session Laws of 1959, and as amended further by 
Chapter 1070 of the Session Laws of 1963, is rewritten to read as follows: 

"Sec. 2. The Board of County Commissioners of Guilford County is authorized and 
directed to fix the salary of the sheriff of said county at not less than twelve thousand 
five hundred dollars ($12,500.00) per annum to be paid in twelve equal monthly 
installments in lieu of all fees and commissions received by his office, except those 
received by 'part-time salaried deputy sheriffs' and 'unsalaried deputy sheriffs' as 
provided in Chapter 318, Session Laws of 1943."